BYLAW NO. 262-16

SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROSS HAVEN

BEING A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROSS HAVEN, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO RAISE REVENUE TO PAY FOR THE COST OF EXPANSION, MAJOR REPAIRS, OPERATION OF THE VILLAGE'S WASTEWATER LAGOON, BEING THE NORTH 43 LAGOON COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 382 of the *Municipal Government Act* (Alberta), the Council of the Summer Village of Ross Haven may pass a special tax by-law to raise revenue for a specific purpose or service;

WHEREAS, the Council of the Summer Village of Ross Haven is of the view that revenue needs to be raised by way of a special tax to pay a portion of the costs to be incurred in the expansion, major repairs, operation of a water and sewer collection system within the Summer Village and Lac Ste. Anne County.

NOW THEREFORE, under the authority of the *Municipal Government Act* (Alberta), the Council of the Summer Village of Ross Haven hereby enacts as follows:

- 1) In this By-law:
 - a) Property shall mean a parcel of land.
- 2) The Chief Administrative Officer shall levy a Special Wastewater Tax for the year 2016 on all properties within the Summer Village of Ross Haven.
- 3) All properties shall be charged with a Special Wastewater Tax of \$125.00 per property for the year 2016.

THAT, this bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the third reading and passing thereof.

READ A FIRST TIME IN COUNCIL	THIS 12 th DAY OF APRIL 2016
READ A SECOND TIME IN COUNCIL	THIS 12th DAY OF APRIL 2016
READ A THIRD TIME IN COUNCIL AND DULY PASSED	THIS 12 th DAY OF APRIL 2016
Signed this 12 th day of April, 2016	
	Mayor Louis Belland
	Municipal Administrator - Dennis Evans